Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

Quarter 1 2018

 7

Presentation

Certain passenger and cargo related fees and surcharges were reclassified from Other to Passenger
revenue and to Cargo revenue on the consolidated statement of operations to better reflect the nature
and aggregation of similar revenue items. This reclassification has no impact on total operating
revenues.

Impact to previously reported results
Selected adjusted financial statement information, which reflect the adoption of IFRS 15, is presented
below. Line items that were not affected by the change in accounting policy have not been included. As
a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. In
summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognized in the consolidated
statement of financial position for the date of initial application on January 1, 2017 and at the end of

the comparative period, December 31, 2017.

(Canadian dollars in millions)

December 31,
2016 as

previously
reported

Reclassification Remeasurements
January 1,

2017 as
restated

Prepaid expenses and other current
assets

$ 349 $ 40 $ 58 $ 447

Deferred income tax  -  -  -  -

Total assets $ 15,114 $ 40 $ 58 $ 15,212

Advance ticket sales  2,073  40  6  2,119

Total current liabilities $ 4,424 $ 40 $ 6 $ 4,470

Retained earnings  336  -  52  388

Total shareholders’ equity $ 1,219 $ - $ 52 $ 1,271

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity

$ 15,114 $ 40 $ 58 $ 15,212

(Canadian dollars in millions)

December 31,
2017 as

previously
reported

Reclassification Remeasurements
December 31,

2017 as
restated

Prepaid expenses and other current
assets

$ 325 $ 35 $ 65 $ 425

Deferred income tax  472  -  (16)  456

Total assets $ 17,698 $ 35 $ 49 $ 17,782

Advance ticket sales  2,428  35  6  2,469

Total current liabilities $ 5,060 $ 35 $ 6 $ 5,101

Retained earnings  2,511  -  43  2,554

Total shareholders’ equity $ 3,379 $ - $ 43 $ 3,422

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity

$ 17,698 $ 35 $ 49 $ 17,782

No deferred income tax was recorded on the restatement as of January 1, 2017 due to deferred income
tax assets not being recognized at that time. Starting in the third quarter of 2017, the adjustments
include their corresponding income tax effect resulting in a $16 decrease of the tax recovery recorded
in the consolidated statement of operations.

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

Quarter 1 2018

 8

Adoption of the standard impacted the Corporation’s previously reported consolidated statement of

operations as follows.

(Canadian dollars in millions)

Three
months
ended

March 31,
2017 as

previously
reported

Reclassification Remeasurements

Three
months
ended

March 31,
2017 as
restated

Operating revenues

  Passenger $ 3,095 $ 25 $ - $ 3,120

  Cargo  134  14  -  148

  Other  413  (39)  -  374

Total revenues  3,642  -  -  3,642

Operating expenses

  Sales and distribution costs  205  -  (24)  181

Total operating expenses  3,696  -  (24)  3,672

Operating income (loss)  (54)  -  24  (30)

Recovery of (provision for) income taxes  -  -  -  -

Net income (loss) for the period $ (37) $ - $ 24 $  (13)

Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (0.14) $ - $ 0.09 $ (0.05)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.14) $ - $ 0.09 $ (0.05)

(Canadian dollars in millions)

Twelve
months ended
December 31,

2017 as
previously
reported

Reclassification Remeasurements

Twelve
months
ended

December 31,
2017 as
restated

Operating revenues

  Passenger $ 14,471 $ 122 $ - $ 14,593

  Cargo  650  58  -  708

  Other  1,131  (180)  -  951

Total revenues  16,252  -  -  16,252

Operating expenses

  Sales and distribution costs  777  -  (7)  770

Total operating expenses  14,888  -  (7)  14,881

Operating income  1,364  -  7  1,371

Recovery of (provision for) income
taxes

 759  -  (16)  743

Net income $ 2,038 $ - $ (9) $ 2,029

Basic earnings per share $ 7.48 $ - $ (0.04) $ 7.44

Diluted earnings per share $ 7.34 $ - $ (0.03) $ 7.31

Adoption of IFRS 15 does not have any net impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows.

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

Quarter 1 2018

 9

3. REVENUE

Passenger and cargo revenues are recognized when the transportation is provided, except for revenue
on unlimited flight passes which is recognized on a straight-line basis over the period during which the
travel pass is valid. The Corporation has formed alliances with other airlines encompassing loyalty
program participation, interline agreements and code sharing and coordination of services including